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JUDGMENT 
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1. Mr. Asif Khan ("the Accused") was charged on 10 March 2022 and subsequently bai led on 11 

March 2022. 

2. On 20 June 2022, Prosecution fi led a Consolidated Charge consolidating CF 404/21 with the 

matter herein. This Court's predecessor ordered for this file to be the principal file. The 

Consolidated Charge saw the Accused charged with 30 Counts of Obtaining Property by 

Deception contrary to section 317(1) of the Crimes Act 2009. 

3. For convenience, I will not reproduce the 30 Counts within the Judgment but will include them 

as an annexure to the Judgment. 

4. On 15 August 2022, the Accused pleaded Not Guilty to all 30 Counts. Trial was then fixed for 

22-26 Apri l 2024. 

5. On 7 Oecember 2023, this Court's predecessor uplifted the Stop Departure issued against the 

Accused to allow the Accused to travel to New Zealand. On 22 April 2024, the date of Trial, the 

Accused was not present and his counsel sought leave to withdraw as he did not have 

instructions from the Accused. 

6. A Bench Warrant was then issued for the 2 sureties of the Accused who subsequently informed 

the Court that they had heard that the Accused had traveled to Australia instead of New 

Zealand. 

7. A Bench Warrant was issued for the arrest of the Accused and Prosecution was directed to f ile 

the Affidavit of the Investigating Officer with respect to steps taken to execute the Bench 

Warrant. On 17 May 2024, the Affidavit of DC 5225 Sonal Singh was filed annexing a copy of the 

Accused's travel history. The travel history showed that the Accused had left Fiji !or Melbourne 

on 18 January 2024 and had no returned to the country. 



8. On 23 July 2025, alter considering the Affidavit filed and section 14(2l(h) of the Consti tution, 

this Court was satisfied that the Accused had been aware of the requirement of his attendance 

in the matter as he had been warned to appear in Court for all court dates when he was granted 

bail on 11 March 2022 and he had undertaken the same when he signed his Bail Undertaking 

Form. Further, by virtue of his non-appearance, it was found that the Accused deliberately 

chose not to attend Court. Thus, this Court ordered that the matter proceed in the absence of 

the Accused. 

9. Further. Prosecution intended to rely on the admissions of the Accused in his Caution 

lnteN iew, a trial w ithin a trial or Voir Dire Hearing was ordered to ensure that no substantial 

injustice occurred in the absence of the Accused (vide 8.Q/<o~ v...s.tal§ (2006) FJCA 40; 

AAU48.2005$ (14 July 2006). 

10. The Vair Dire Hearing and Trial Proper was scheduled to take place from 3 - 14 November 2025. 

On 3 November 2025, the date for the Voir Dire Hearing, Prosecution informed that they would 

not be relying on the Accused's Caution lnteNiew. Further, Prosecution made an application 

pursuant to section 169(2l(bl(ii) of the Criminal Procedure Act to discharge the Accused from 

Counts 1, 2, 11 and 12. Thus, pursuant to section 169(2)(b)(i i) of the Criminal Procedure Act, 

the Accused was discharged from Counts 1,2, 11 and 12. 

11. Then on 4 November 2025, Prosecution made a further application pursuant to section 

169(2)(b)(ii ) of the Criminal Procedure Act to discharge the Accused from Counts 

3,7,10,20,21,22,23,24,26,27,28,29 and 30. Thus, pursuant to section 169(2l(b)(ii) of the 
Counts Criminal Procedure Act, the Accused was discharged from 

3, 7, 10,20,21,22,23,24,26,27,28,29 and 30. 

12. It should be noted that on the date of Trial, pursuant to section 171(1) of the Criminal 
Procedure Act, this Court decided to proceed with the Trial as it the Accused were present 

given that the Accused had notice of this matter and was aware to always be present and 

appear for his matt.er as per his Bai l Undertaking Form signed on 11 March 2022. Further, 

d espite being aware of these proceedings and undertaking to appear, the Accused's absence 

in the matter from 22 April 2024 is deliberate. Subsequently, Trial in absent ia proceeded before 

this Court for Counts 4,5,6,8,9,13,14,15,16,17,18,19 and 25. Prosecution called a total of 9 

wi tnesses and thereafter closed its case. 

13. It is important to note that the Accused's absence from this Trial has not been taken negatively. 

It is the Court's overriding duty to ensure that a hearing conducted in the absence of the 

Accused is conducted as lair as circumstances permit to lead to a just conclusion and the 

Court should not deviate from the applicable procedures and principles of conducting a fair 

and just hearing in the absence of an accused (vide Kumar v State.; Criminal Case: HAA 34 of 

2015 (15 December 2015). 

14. Having considered the evidence presented by Prosecution, I now pronounce my Judgment. 

8110000 Qf emo.1 

15. It is imperative to highlight that as a matter of law, the onus or burden of proof rests on the 

prosecution throughout the trial and it never shifts to the accused. There is no burden on an 

accused to prove his or her innocence as an accused is presumed to be innocent until proven 

guilty. 



16. It is for the prosecution to prove the accused's guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. If there is 

doubt, so that the court is not sure of the accused's guilt, or i f there be any hesitation in the 

court's mind on any of the ingredients or on the evidence led by prosecution, the accused must 

be found not gui lty of the charges and accordingly acquitted. 
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17. Sheik lmtiaz Azam {'Mr. Azam'), Zainal Mohammed {'Mr. Zainal'), John Oinesh Chand ('Mr. 

John'), Alfred Keitu Sefeti ('Mr. Sefeti '), Navneet Chand ('Mr. Navneet'), Shalvin Vikash Chand 

{'Mr. Shelvin) and Niraj Nijendra Prasad ('Mr. Niraj') all testified that they had entered into 

Agreements with Asif Khan for the purchase of land located at Wailailai, Ba. For everyone 

except Mr. Mohammed there were executed Sales and Purchase Agreements tendered and/or 

receipts showing a payment of deposit to Asif Khan. However, none of these wi tnesses ever 

received their land they had been promised or a refund of the monies they had paid to Asi f 

Khan . 

18. Milika Rasake {'Ms. Rasake') testified the processes involved in re-zoning an agricul tural land 

to residential lots and she further testified that no such application was made and that the 

land in question was registered under the name of Haliman, the Administrator in the Estate of 

Amin Khan. Ms. Ra sake also test ified that there was also a Grant fo r the Estate of Haliman in 

their records. 
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19. In evaluating the evidence, the Court must determine the testimonial trustworthiness of the 

evidence given by the witnesses based on the credibility and reliability of their evidence. In 
doing that, the Court should consider the promptness/spontaneity, probability/improbability, 

consistency/ inconsistency, contradictions/omissions, interestedness/disinterestedness/bias, 

the demeanour and deportment in Court and the evidence of corroboration where it is 

relevant. {vide S.ta.tJl. v Maro cl Criminal Case No. HAC 161 of 2023 /26 April 2024)) 

20. For a proper analysis of the evidence, it is imperative for the Court to turn its mind to the 

elements for Obtaining Property by Deception, the elements for this offence is: 

i. the accused 

i i. by deception 
i ii . dishonestly obtains property belonging to another 
iv. with the intention of permanently depriving the other of the property 

21 . Section 316 of the Crimes Act defines deception as 

"deception" means an intentional or reckless deception, whether by words or other 
conduce, and whee her as co fact or as to law, and includes-

/a) a deception as to intentions of Che person using the deception or any other person; 

and 
(b) conduct by a person that causes a computer, a machine or an electronic device to 

make a response Chat the person is not authorized to cause it to do. 

22. Further, section 317(2) of the Crimes Act defines 'obtained property' as 



317(2) For the purposes of section (and tor the purposes of the application of section 
306 to this section), the person is taken to have obtained property if, and only if-

(a) the person obtains ownership, possession or control of it for himself or 

herself or for another person; or 
(b) the person enables ownership, possession or control of it to be retained by 

himself or herself; or 
(c) the person induces a third person to pass ownership, possession or control of 

it to another person; or 
(d) the person induces a third person to enable another person to retain 

ownership, possession or control of it; or 
(e) sub-section (7) or (8) applies. 

23. Bearing in mind !he elemenls of the offence with the definitions provided, I will evaluate the 

evidence accordingly. Further, for ease of reference, I will discuss Counts 5, 6, 9, 13, 17 and 19 

together before discussing Count 8 and thereafter Counts 4, 14, 15, 16, 18 and 25. 

24. Mr. Shalvin to whom Count 5 is relevant, testi fied that on 19 October 2018 he had made a 

payment of $5,000.00 tor a block of land being Lot 10 at Wailaiali. He testified that he had 

purchased this from Asif Khan('Asif'). 

25. He explained that Asif had advertised on Facebook that he was selling this piece of land and 

Mr. Shalvin further explained that the payment was made before a Justice of Peace ('J.P') 

namely, Kamla Prasad, who had also wi tnessed the Sales and Purchase Agreement that he and 

Asi f had signed. 

26. Mr. Shalvin confirmed that he was issued with a receipt being receipt number 00726 issued on 
19 October 2018 for $5,000.00 being payment for Lot 10 situated at Wailailai, Ba. This receipt 

was tendered as 'PEXSA'. With respect to the Sales and Purchase Agreement, he confirmed 

that it was entered into on 19 October 2018 and this was tendered as 'PEX5B'. 

27. Mr. Azam, whose evidence relates to Count 6, testified that on 5 November 2011 he had gone 

and made a payment at Asi f Khan's ('Asif') office at a building near Bank of Baroda with the 

name of Asif's business being AK Development. Mr. A.zam testified that Asif took them 10 see a 

lot which was a quarter acre of land at Wailailai and after sighting the land, he then made the 

payment. 

28. Mr. Azam stated that Asif issued him with a receipt being receipt number 00734 dated 5 

November 2018 for the sum of $7,000.00. This receipt was tendered as 'PEX1A'. He also 

explained that he entered into a Sales and Purchase Agreement with Asi f for the land which he 

and Asif signed. The Sales and Purchase Agreement which was executed on 6 November 2018 

by Mr. Azam and Asif was tendered as 'PEX1 B'. 

29. Mr. Azam then testified that after a yearfrom making the payment, he called Asif and reminded 
him of the title which Asi f had not given as such, Mr. Azam then demanded his money be 

returned. Mr. Azam explained that he had only paid $7,000.00 whilst the remaining $7,000.00 

would be paid upon receiving the ti tle to the land. Mr. Azam then stated that when Asif had not 

returned his money, he want to the Lands Department and i t was then he was informed that 

the land did not belong to Asif and that Asif had deceived him. 



30. When questioned as to how he had found out about the sale of the land, Mr. Azam stated that a 

billboard had been put up at the site and that Asif had also had a billboard advertising the 

same near his office. When quest ioned as to what the billboard advertised, Mr. Azam stated 

that the billboard was advertising the sub-division of the land. He also agreed that Asi f had 

informed him that the land belonged to him but that he was never shown the title by Asif. 

31. With respect to Count 9, Mr. Niraj testi fied that he had discovered that Asif Khan ('Asif') was 

selling lots at ltatoko near the main highway given the billboard which was advertising the 

same. After contacting Asif and thereafter meeting him to sight the lot being Lot 9, which was 

vacant, Mr. Niraj stated that he was told it was $15,000.00 for the quarter acre of land and that 

he would be required to pay half as the deposit. 

32. Mr. Niraj testified that he then went lo Asif's office and paid $7,500.00 in cash as deposi t. He 

then explained that Asif took him to the J.P with the Agreement which they signed in front of the 

J.P and another person. Mr. Niraj confirmed that a receipt was issued on 13 November 2018 

being receipt number 00738 for $7,500.00 as the deposit of Lot 9. This receipt was tendered as 

'PEXSA'. With respect to the Agreement, Mr. Niraj confirmed that he and Asif entered the same 

on 13 November 2018. The Agreement was tendered as 'PEX6B'. 

33. Mr. John gave evidence regarding Count 13. He test i fied that on 11 January 2019 he heard that 

there was land for sale and that they were interested in buying it for their church. He testified 

that a Rajesh Chandra had taken him to the person who was selling the land, namely Asif Khan 

('Asif '). Mr. John stated that Asif had informed him that there were several lots but only 2 lots 

were left as the rest had been sold. 

34. He went on to testify that Asif informed that the price of the lot was $12,000.00 and that it was 

located next to the half-constructed building. He explained that the lot was just next to the 
bridge and that they were informed they must pay half as such they paid $2,000.00 on the 

same day and then they made 6 payments of $300.00. He explained that they were issued with 

the receipt on 9 August 2019 being receipt number 064832 for $2,000.00. This was tendered as 

'PEX2A'. 

35. Mr. John then explained that the 6 payments of $300.00 was done by Shanil Chandra and 

Rajesh Chandra as they were the Treasurer and Pastor of the church respectively. However, 

when shown receipts, he confirmed that payments were made by Rajesh Chandra as follows: 

,. Receipt number 06848 dated 11 January 2019 for $300.00 as payment for Lot 27; 

ii . Receipt number064844 dated 30 September 2019 for $300.00 as payment for Lot 27 

i ii . Receipt number 064859 dated 2 December 2019 for $300.00 as payment for Lot 27; 

iv. Receipt number 108302 dated 2 January 2020 for $300.00 as payment for Lot 27; 

v. Receipt number 108303 dated 31 January 2020 for $300.00 as payment for Lot 27; and 

vi. Receipt number 108306 dated 23 March 2020 for $300.00 as payment for Lot 27. 

The above receipts were tendered as 'PEX28'. 

36. Mr. John then explained that following that month, they heard that Asif was overseas and that 

upon his return then after 1-2 months development would start. 



37. Mr. Sefeti's evidence relates to Count 17 herein. He testified that sometime in September 

2019, he had lodged a complaint regarding Asif Khan {'Asi f') with respect to a property at 

Wailailai that he had deposited money for. Mr. Sefeti explained that Asif had then started to 

evade all his calls and meetings with respect to the property that Asi f had promised to give Mr. 

Sefeti. Mr. Sefeti explained that he had purchased the lot of land to allow him to build his 

home. 

38. Mr. Sefeti then explained that he waited for Asif to contirm when the lot would be ready as at 
the time they had signed the Agreement the lot was still in process. Mr. Sefeti explained that 

the property was to be handed over to him within 3 months but then Asif started evading him by 

not answering his calls and then he could not be located. He confirmed that he never received 

the land that he paid for or the money he paid as deposit. 

39. With respect to the monies he deposited, Mr. Sefeti testified that he had deposited $6,000.00 

and was issued a receipt bearing receipt number 27827 issued on 1 February 2019 with this 

being for the purchase of Lot 14. This receipt was tendered as 'PEX3A'. Mr. Sefeti testi fied that 

there also had been a Sales and Purchase Agreement which he entered with Asif. The 

Agreement was tendered as 'PEX3B', 

40. Mr. Navneet gave evidence with respect to Count 19 and he testified that he had an agreement 

with Asi f Khan ('Asif'), who was the owner ot AK Development, for the sale of land. He 

explained that the land had been advertised on Facebook and on billboard along the Highway 

near ltatoko. Mr. Navneet stated that he had been seeing the advertisement since 2018 and 

when he saw it in 2019, he decided to buy 2 lots. He testified that he contacted Asif and 2 days 

later they arranged ror a meeting at Asif's office in Ba Town. 

41. Mr. Navneet explained that upon meeting Asir, he was shown the development site as well as 

the development plans. It was explained to Mr. Navneet that the land was under Asif's late 

grandmother's name and that he was in the process of having the land transferred to his name. 

Mr. Navneet stated that they discussed the sell price of the 2 lots of land that Mr. Navneet 

would purchase. Mr. Navneet testified that he was to buy Lots 7 and 24 at $13,000.00 each. He 

explained that this was a discounted price given that he was buying 2 lots. Mr. Navneet stated 

that he informed Asif that he would not pay the full amount but would make a deposit to secure 

the contract. 

42. Mr. Navneet then explained that he paid $7,000.00 through a Bank Transfer and the same was 

deposited into Asif's account. Mr. Navneet then stated that Asi f confirmed receiving the money 

and then told him to come to his office to get his receipt and Sales and Purchase Agreement. 

Mr. Navneet explained that although his deposit was for $10,000.00, he only paid 57,000.00 

and that as the development progressed, he would pay the remaining deposit amount of 

$3,000.00 and that once the title was ready, he would pay the outstanding consideration upon 

transfer. 

43. Mr. Navneet stated that he was issued a receipt on 20 June 2019 being receipt number 064819 

for $7,000.00 as payment for Lots 6 and 27. The receipt was tendered as 'PEX4A'. With respect 

to the Sales and Purchase Agreement, Mr. Navneet confirmed that it was entered into on 25 

July 2019 and this was tendered as 'PEX4B'. 



44. Further, Mr. Navneet also tendered a proposed sub-division plan that had been given to him by 

Asif. This was tendered as 'PEX4C'. Mr. Navneet stated that as per this plan, he was to receive 

Lots 7 and 24. He further stated that he had enquired with the Surveyor to ask ii the land was 

registered under Asif but that the Surveyor only confirmed that Asif was his customer and that 

the land was still being sub-divided. 

45. With respect to the ownership of the parcel of land sold to these witnesses, Prosecution led 

the evidence of Milika Rasake ('Ms. Rasake') who testified that at the time she had given a 

statement in this matter, she had been employed as an Acting Lands Officer at the Divisional 

Lands Office. West based in Lautoka but is now a Valuer with Ministry of Lands. She stated, in 

her evidence, that their office had received a notification from Ba Police Station that 

complaints had been received regarding the sale of parcels of land in Ba. Given this, i t was 

referred to the Divisional Lands Manager who then instructed Ms. Rasake to facilitate the 

request. 

46. Ms. Rasake explained that the complaint was with respect to the status of the pre-sale of the 

land where the lease was prepared to Hali man as the Administrator in the Estate of Amin Khan. 

She test ified that as a requirement in such a case of sale of lots of land, the lessee had to lodge 

an application for consent to re-zane because the land was agricultural land and the land was 

being sub-divided and turned into residential lots. 

47, Ms. Rasake then went on to explain that their procedure required the lessee to lodge for re­

zoning and once approved, it would be taken to Director of Town and Country Planning for final 

approval. After receiving this approval, it would come back to the Lands Office for consent to 

sub-divide. Ms. Rasake stated that in this matter, these procedures were never followed. 

Further, Ms. Rasake explained that at the time the land was not under Asif Khan's name but 

rather still under the name of Haliman as Administrator. When questioned i f Asif Khan was a 

beneficiary to the land, Ms. Rasake stated that she was unaware. 

48. From the Sales and Purchase Agreement tendered as 'PEX1 B', 'PEX3B', 'PEX4B', 'PEX5B' and 

'PEX6B', it is apparent that Asif Khan held himself as the registered proprietor of Crown Lease 

No. CL 5462 situated at Wailailai in the province of Ba. Further, the proposed sub-division plan 

that had been tendered as 'PEX4C ', shows the proposed lots within the area once the land was 

sub-divided. 

49. With the proposed sub-division plan and the Sales and Purchase Agreements tendered in 

evidence, it can be inferred that Asi f Khan asserted that he was the registered proprietor of the 

land and because of this. he could enter into the various Sales and Purchase Agreements with 

Mr. Shalvin, Mr. Azam, Mr. Niraj, Mr. Sefeti and Mr. Navneet to sell various lots of land to them. 

50. It is apparent from this inference that Mr. Shalvin, Mr. Azam, Mr. Niraj, Mr. John, Mr. Sefeti and 

Mr. Navneet believed Asi f Khan and paid him the deposits as evident from the receipts 

tendered into evidence as 'PEX1A', 'PEX2A'. 'PEX2B', 'PEX3A', 'PEX4A', 'PEXSA' and 'PEXSA'. 

51. Thus, whilst considering the above in conjunction wi th the definition of deception as per 

section 316 of the Crimes Act as referred to herein, the Court is also mindful of the case of 

~ v_State Criminal Appeal No. HAA 015 of 2016 (8 December 2016) where His Lordship 

Justice Perera whilst dealing with an appeal pertaining to the offence of Obtaining Financial 

Advantage by Deception discussed the meaning of deception. It follows: 



33. Section 316 of the Crimes Decree provides a definition for the word 'deception'. 
However, the said definition does not clearly explain what a 'deception' is. In 
Blackstone's Criminal Practice 2007 at page 402 it is stated thus; 

"The best known judicial definition of deception is that of Buckley J in Re London 
and Globe Finance Corporation Ltd £1_9.!lJL!./K.£.axiB~l.; ~Q3~Cb....Z2.8 at 

p .732: 
To deceive is .... to induce a man to believe that a thing is true which is false. 
This was quoted with approval in OPP v Ray [19.ZJLUKt/.1._3; [.W4}-8C...3.7.tl and is 
consistent with the normal dictionary meaning of the term, ... " 

35. It is necessary for the prosecution to prove that the deception operated in the 
mind of the person who is alleged to have been deceived. I am of the view that 
deception under section 318 of the Crimes Decree should be a deception as to 
existing facts or law and not a deception as to the future. With regard to deception as 
10 the future, Blackstone's Criminal Practice 2007 states thus; 

"For a deception to be an offence under the Theft Acts 1968 or 1978, it musr be a 
deception as to existing facts, or as to law. A representation that something will 
happen in the future will not suffice. It therefore, will not do to argue that, when 
one person issues a worthless cheque to another, he has deceived the other into 
thinking that it wilt be honoured. For similar reasons, if a person falsely promises 
to perform a service for someone in the future, it cannot be argued that the person 
to whom the promise was made has been deceived into thinking that the service 
will be performed. There may indeed have been a criminal deception, but in either 
case, the deception must be expressed in terms of present fact." 

52. Consequently, as per f;h.111J! [supra], Prosecution is required to prove that the deception was 
as to the existing facts or law and not a deception as to the future. With respect to this matter, 

Prosecution is to prove beyond reasonable doubt that at the t ime of Asif Khan obtaining the 
various amounts of monies from the above witnesses that he did so dishonestly and by 

deception with the ir1tention of permanently depriving these witnesses of their property. 

53. From the evidence of Ms. Rasake, i t is apparent that Prosecution is attempting to highlight that 

Asif Khan was not the registered proprietor of the land and that the land was stilt under the 

name of Haliman as the Administrator in the Estate of Amin Khan. 

54. In the case of FJ~Ra.bJ.lu; Criminal Appeal No. HAA 57 of 2018 /12 November 2018), the 

Chief Justice, Justice Gates considered whether the oral testimony of the Supervisor of 

Elections who was the Registrar of Political Parties under the Electoral Legislation with respect 

to Mr. Rabuka being the registered party leader of the Social Democratic Liberal Party 

('SOOELPA'), a registered political party was of sufficient quality and whether it addressed the 

necessary legal elements and facts requiring proof. 

55. ln fu,b.uka [supra) His Lordship Chief Justice Gates succinctly discussed how courts accepted 

certificates issued by public officials under common law and how certain statutes carried 

special evidentiary section stating that the certificate of the Registrar shall be acceptable for 

proof of matters covered in the certificate. Reference to various statutes were made in this 

regard by the Chief Justice. Even if there were no such evidentiary section, the Chief Justice 

stated that there was nothing to deter the Registrar from issuing an authoritative certificate 

which would have put to rest the contentious issues before the court. 

56. Further, when considering the oral testimony in Court in El.a.llYka. [supra] His Lordship found 

that the written statement by the Registrar which had been tendered by consent containing 



information that Mr. Rabuka was the leader for SODELPA was lacking with respect to certain 

other information to prove the fact mentioned in the document. An analysis of the Registrar's 

oral testimony was also found to be lacking as the Registrar failed to confirm if SODELPA was 

registered on the date alleged in the charge. Thus, His Lordship Chief Justice held that the 

quality of evidence on the element of the charge was low and that it was well within the 

Magistrates' conclusion to hold that SODELPA had not been proven to be a registered party and 

Mr. Rabuka an office holder required to make the financial declaration, beyond reasonable 

doubt. 

57. When considering the issue before the Court herein in line with 8Jill!lka (supra], the Court 

notes that Prosecution failed to adduce any documentary evidence with respect to whether 

the Accused was in fact the registered proprietor for the piece of land he had sold various 

parcels of lands to the witnesses herein. If Prosecution was allud ing that the lots of land being 

sold belonged to the Estate of Amin Khan whose Administrator was Haliman, then Prosecution 

ought to have provided such evidence to the Court. Prosecution cannot expect the Court to 

infer such evidence. 

58. Moreover, no evidence was adduced by Prosecution to highlight that Asif Khan had at the 

material time dishonestly obtained the various amounts of monies from the witnesses herein 

and that he had done this by deception with the intention to permanently deprive them of their 

property. 

59. Thus, Prosecution's failure to adduce the above evidence or even adduce any supporting 

documentary evidence in this regard leads the Court to find that Prosecution has failed to 

prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the Accused dishonestly obtained the various amounts 

of monies from the witnesses herein and that he had done this by deception and with the 

intention to permanently deprive them of their property. 

60. Further, it is apparent from the above evidence of the witnesses that the observation is one of 

identification and not recognition. As the observation is one of identification, the guidelines 

from 8 v Turnbull {1977] QB 224, most commonly known as the Turnbull Guidelines, are 

relevant in this instance. The following questions would have better assisted the Court when 

dealing with ident i fication in such a manner as in this case: 

i. The length of time the accused was observed by the witness; 

ii. The distance the witness was from the accused; 

iii. The state of the light at the time of the observation; 

iv. Was the observation impeded in any way? 
v. Had the witness seen the accused before? If so, how often? If only occasionally, had 

the witness any special reason for remembering the accused? 

vi. The length of time that elapsed between the original observation and the 

subsequent identif ication to the police; 

vii. Was there any materiel discrepancy between the description given by the witness 

and the actual appearance of the accused? 

61. Each of the wi tnesses herein provided various descriptions of the Asif Khan whom they had 

dealings with regarding the parcels of land they bought. Mr. Shalvin described Asif Khan as 

being a bit fat and tall, he wasn't l ight skinned or dark skinned but was mid-tone but faire r than 

Mr. Shalvin, with no beard at the time. Mr. Azam described Asi f as being fit like him and a bit 

taller than him whilst being a bit darker than Mr. Azam. He stated that at the time Asif did not 



have a beard but a moustache and that he had white patches on his neck and above his 

eyebrows. 

62. Mr. Niraj testified that before 13 November 2018, he had met Asif 2-3 prior and that he was not 

fair but had a brownish complexion and was a f it person. He further stated that Asif did not 

have a beard and was taller than he was. Mr. John described Asi f as being of medium built and 

as being taller than him and not c lean shaved at the time. 

63. Mr. Sefeti described Asif as being of huge built with a beard as well as dark. He also stated that 

Asif was taller than him. Mr. Navneet described Asif as being built with a moustache, short hair 

and a round race. 

64. Prosecution led the evidence of OC Himanshu who testified that he was currently the 

Investigating Officer ('1.0') of this matter as the previous 1.0 was currently away on mission in 

South Sudan. He explained that he was appointed as 1.0 by the Crime Otticer sometime in July 

2025 to then serve the summons on witnesses. He testified that he read through the fi le and 

then served the summons. DC Himanshu then testi fied that there was an Accused 

Identification Form in the file for Asif Khan and the form included details relating to his name as 

per his Birth Certificate, date of birth, place of work, residence, phone contact and his 

signature. The Accused Identi fication Form with a photograph of Asi f Khan was tendered as 

'PEX7'. 

65. When questioned by the Court on how he could confirm that the photograph in 'PEX7' was a 

photograph of Asif Khan, the Accused in this matter, DC Himanshu explained that when the 

previous 1.0 was present in Ba, he had helped the 1.0 in executing the bench warrant against 

Asif Khan and the 1.0 had shared the same photograph of Asif Khan with his details in their 

'whatsapp' forum. 

66. The Court is mindful that when 'PEX7' was shown to Mr. Shelvin, Mr. Azam, Mr. Niraj, Mr. John, 

Mr. Sefet i and Mr. Navneet, they all confirmed that the photograph was of Asif Khan, the person 

whom they had been d ealing wi th and to whom Lhey had paid money to for the parcels or land 

they purchased. 

67. There was no relevant evidence before the Court regarding the length of t ime each of these 

witnesses had observed the person whom they are saying is the Accused in this matte r. 

Further, DC Himanshu's evidence alludes to the fact that he had never had the opportunity to 

personally see or observe the Accused but rather his observation was based on his 

observation on the photograph contained with the Accused Identification Form and because 

the previous 1.0 had supposedly shared a photograph of the Accused on their 'whatsapp 

forum'. 

68. In assessing this evidence, li ttle weight is given by the Court regarding the identification of the 

Accused given that Prosecution failed to elicit the necessary and required evidence to allow 

the Court to consider the same beyond a reasonable doubt. 

69. Regarding Count 13, Mr. Zainal testified that on 11 November 2018, they were to pay $4,500.00 

to Asif Khan ('Asif') as a deposit. He explained that his wife made the payment and that they 

were issued a receipt. He testif ied that they were then informed that after 6 months they would 

receive all documents for the land at Wailailai but this never eventuated. He explained that the 

land was next to the main highway and there was an advertisement on a billboard which stated 



AK Development, plots for sale with the drawings of the plot, Mr. Zainal then testified that they 

went to the Police and lodged a complaint against Asif. 

70. Mr. Zainal further testified that he had met Asif on the day he went to see the land. He 

described Asir as being a sweet talker, bi t chubby with Asif reaching up to his shoulder as Mr. 

Zinal was 6 feet 9 inches tall. Mr. Zina! stated that Asif did not have a beard and that he could 

not recall his racial features but when shown a photograph, he confirmed that the photograph 

was of Asif. 

71. With respect to the evidence from Mr. Zainat, the Court reiterates i ts discussion in paragraphs 

51 -59, 60 and 67-68. The Court should also mention that Prosecution failed to produce any 

documentary evidence such as receipts to show that Mr. Zainal had paid monies to Asif Khan. 

This leads the Court to find that Prosecution has failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt 

that the Accused d ishonestly obtained $4,500.00 from Mr. Zinal and that he had done this by 

deception and with the intention to permanently deprive them of their property. 

72. With respect to Counts 4, 14, 15,16, 18 and 25, Prosecution failed to elicit any evidence 

beyond a reasonable doubt that the Accused by deception dishonestly obtained S2.000.00 

from Sabiya Saneez Hussain, $5,000.00 from Divya Chand, S5,000.00 from Avishek Prasad, 

$5,000.00 from Aman Prem Prakash, S7 ,500.00 from Sunil Kumar and $1 ,500.00 from Bhavna 

Bhavika Devi with the intention to permanently deprive each of these persons of their property. 

Q.e.termination 

73. In totality, Prosecution has fai led to prove beyond reasonable doubt that the Accused 

misrepresented a false fact that he had the legal capacity to sell the property and that at the 

t ime he misrepresented this !act that deception operated in the mind of the Accused to make 
the respective complainants believe that he had the capaci ty to sell and that the Accused's 

misrepresentation was false in law and in fact. 

74. I find that Prosecution has failed to discharge its burden in proving all the element for Obtaining 

Property by Deception for Counts 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 25 beyond 

reasonable doubt. 

75. I, therefore, find the Accused, Asif Khan, not guilty as charged for Counts 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14, 

15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 25 and hereby acquit him forthwith. 

76. Any party aggrieved with this decision has 28 days to appeal to the High Court. 



"ANNEXURE" 

CONSOLIDATED CHARGE 

Co.lJll!.1 
SI&emJUJ1.of__Qfmoc.e. 

Qb.tai.cling etJlrui_rt}!.bJLQ~Oll - Contrary ro Section 31 7(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Asif Khan between the 12'" day of January and 21" day of December, 2018 ar Ba Town, Ba in the 
Western Division by a deception dishonescty obtained $6000. 00 belonging to Sonat with the intention 

of permanently depriving Sonat of the $6000.00. 

Co.un.r..2 
Smte.lllJill1 ol..Qfb,_n.cJ! 

QblainiDWtJllMlY b}!.12§J;e/J1iJl.O - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

e.t[1/cul.i1Ls o.t.Qff.e_ns;.e. 

Asif Khan between the 21"' day of Sepcember, 2018 and 1" day of Occober, 2018 atBa Town, Ba in the 
Western Division by a deception dishonescty obtained $11500. 00 belonging to Vikrsnc Krlshan Nair 
w/ch the lntencion of permanently depriving Vikrant Krishna Nair of his property. 

QIW!lI)jnll£LRR_Qr.ty.Ju!..IJ§.c eP1iJlD_ - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

eaafcul8IliJJ..QffeI1J;Jt 

Asif Khan becween rhe 25"' day of September, 2018 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a 
decepcion dishonestly obtained $4500. 00 belonging to Kr/shnil Kumar with che intention of 
permanently depriving Krlshnil Kumar of his property. 

CJ/.wJt 4. 
S.tstement of Offence 

Obtaining Property h~ptiD.D. - Contrary to Seccion 317(1) of the Crimes Acl No. 44 of 2009. 

Pac!iJ;_u1ars of OffeIIJ;Jt 

Asif Khan between the 25'' day of September, 2018 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by 
deception dishonestly obtained $2000.00 belonging to Sabiya Saneez Hussain with the intention of 

permanently depriving Sabiya Saneez Hussain of her property. 



C.oJ.lll1..!i 
~m!lll!J1f. O~ 

pb1Jw1k,g_f_cQpfU1¥.bjl~tf.o.D. - Contrary 10 Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

F!.iJLtis,.ulaililf. Of.wJJ;_e 

Asif Khan between the 19"' day of October, 2018 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division bya deception 
dishonestly obtained $5000. 00 belonging to Salvln Vikash Chand with the intention of permanently 

depriving Salv/n Vikash Chand of his property. 

c.aunrs 
S18.WIJJ!lll of Offen CB 

QbtainingEmperty bv Deception - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

ean.&v.l8LS.Sil..f)ff.efil.B. 

Asif Khan between the 5"' day of November, 2018 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a 
deception dishonestly obtained $7000. 00 belonging to Sheik tmtiaz Azam with the intention of 

permanently depriving Sheik tmtiaz Azam of his property. 

C!l.UIJ1..7 
St8.lMlli1!1t of Offencs 

QbtaiD.IIJVrQPJUlY_by Deceptio.a - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

eai:@ulars of Off= 

Asif Khan between the 9"" day of November, 2018 and 3'" day of May, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the 
Western DiV/sion by a deception dishonestly obtained $4300. oo belonging to Davendra Naidu with 
the intention of permanently depriving Davendra Naidu of his property. 

QQ_unLll 
Stru•menr ot Off.e.D.CJ1 

QbJJdning Property.by OecepJjo.n - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Rarriculars. of Offence 

Asif Khan between the 11 '" day of November, 2018 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a 
decep tion dishonestly obtained $4500.00 belonging to Zainal Mohammed with the intention of 
permanently depriving Zainal Mohammed of his property. 

C.QJJ.QI../l 

sraremsor of Otte ace 

Qb1.ai.D.iD.g Pr operty by Deception- Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Particulars of Offence. 

Asif Khan between the 13"' day of November, 2018 et Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a 
deception dishonestly obtained $7500.00 belonging to Nlraj Nijendra Prasad with the intention of 
permanently depriving Ni raj N/Jendra Prasad of his property. 



C&!l.nt.JJ! 
Sla1fu!leor 01 Offe;1.c.a 

QbJalnlng Prop.w:1JLIIY..Deceptipn - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Particulars of Offence 
Asif Khan between the 27-" day of November, 2018 and 27" day of April, 201 9 at Ba Town, Ba in the 
Western Division by a deception dishonestly obtained $2500.00 belonging ro Sohl/ Armaan Khan with 
the intention of permanently depriving Sohl/ Armaan Khan of his property. 

CQuarll 

~menrot Offeru:I! 

QM.11iniDLEJ:Qperty by Deception Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Pfll1k:ulars of Offe.ru:I! 

Asif Khan between the 3"" day of December, 2018 at Ba Town, Ba in the Wesrern Division by a 
deception dishonestly obtained $7000. 00 belonging to Niven Mishok Chand with the intention of 
permanently depriving Nivan Mlshok Chand of his property. 

Co.unJ.12 
Statement ot_o.ttrn 

Obtaining Pcaperty bv Deception - Conrrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

&rtlcutars of QUJw.c.g_ 

Asif Khan between the 12"' day of December, 2018 ar Be Town, Be In the Western Division by D 

deception dishonestly obtained $5000. oo belonging to Sha/ini Saleshni Devi with the intention of 
permanently depriving Shallni Saleshnl Devi of her property. 

Co.un.t.U 
SJuteIIJiiDLQLO/f.eru:Jl 

Q!mlinlng P,op~-~io11 - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Panicutars al Offence 

Asif Khan between rhe 11mdayof January, 2019and 4'" of September, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the 
Western Division by a deception dishonestly obtained $3800. 00 belonging to John Dinesh Chand 
and Ra)esh Chandra with the intention of permanently depriving John Dlnesh Chand and Rajesh 

Chandra of his property. 
Cmmt 14 

SratBment.of Offancf: 

Obtaining.Property by Decep tion - Conuary ro Section 317{1 I of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Particulars o.l Offence 

Asif Khan berween the 17" day of January, 2019 ar Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $5000.00 belonging ro Divya Chand wirh the intention of permanently depriving 

Divya Chand of her property. 



!&W)t.11i 
si=e.ru.siLQfferu;Jt 

OIWiiniagE[Rp.e.cl){.by OllJ:MIJio.a - Contrary 10 Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

&£1l!;u.lacilL ~ 
Asif Khan between the 17'" day of January, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $5000.00 betonging 10 Avlshek Prasad with the intention of permanently 

depriving Avishek Prasad of his property. 

Cnuor 16 
Slatement of Offen~ 

Qb1;1i[Jjag.£[Rpe.t:1.Y..bXPeJ;M.1i.9n - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Particulars of Offence 

Asif Khan between the 25"' day of January, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $5000.00 belonging to Aman Prem Prakash wirh the intention of permanently 

depriving Aman Prem Prakash of the $5000.00. 

Q.bJ.a.injng_&J2p_ert~c.llJ21,iJw. - Conrrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

&,diJ;uml.s o.w.tl!mce. 

Asif Khan between the 1" deyof February, 2019at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division bya deception 
dishonestly obtained $5000.00 belonging to Alfred Keitu Sefeti with rile intention of permanently 

depriving Alfred Keitu Sefeti of his property. 

CPun.LU! 
StiiWr>AOC ot Offeaf;J! 

Qhtal.nllJg.Efoperty by Deception - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

£>a((iwlars of..QJwls;e 

Asif Khan between the 5"' day of February, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in rhe Wesrern Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $7500.00 belonging to Sunil Kumar with the intention of permanently depriving 

Sunil Kumar of his property. 

C.o.UllLlJJ 
S.tlllBllliWt of Offence. 

QQJalaint Prop_e.rty_bxl)ecep tion Contrary 10 Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

PJwiciitars of Otte= 

Asif Khan between the 20"' day of June, 2019 4" of September, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western 
Division by a deception dis honestly obtained $7000.00 belonging to Navneet Chand wirh the Intention 

of permanenrly depriving Navneet Chand of his property. 



c.@IJL2Q 

S!iW!rlear ol Ott= 

Qb_(alDiJlgj!r~y.12Ju;J!p1/JlD. - Conrrary to Section 317(1) of rhe Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Pa~s~tl.C.i. 
Asif Khan between rhe 22"0 day of February, 2019 ar Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a 
deception dishonestly obtained $2000.00 belonging to Ravlin Sen with rhe intention of permanently 

depriving Ravlin Sen of his property. 

C..ou.al.21 
sm.teroeor of O.f:frn 

Qb1fuo.i~rty by Deception - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

E;micv.l.a.ril! Qf:tfilJil 

Asif Khan berween the 2'1'' day of February, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in rhe Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $5000.00 belonging to Vandhana Datt with the intention of permanenrly 

depriving Vandhana Datt of her property. 

CoJ.Ull.22. 
.s.tatement of_Qff.ens;_e 

Qb_fJllai.og PCSJ.P.JII1Y~Y Deception - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Particulars of Offence 

Asif Khan berween the 13"' day of May, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $500. 00 belonging to Ravlln Sen with the intenrion of permanently depriving 

Ravlin Sen of his property. 

Co<llll.2.J. 
$tatemenr of O.ffrn 

QJmiinla g Prop erty Sy Deceptio.a - Contrary to Section 317(1 J of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Particulars of Offence 

Asif Khan berween the 31>< day of May, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $100. 00 belonging to Ravlin Sen with the intention of permanently depriving 

Ravlln Sen of his property. 

Cq_un.t.24 
Starem0nt of Offence 

Qbtalning Ecoperty Sy Decep.ti.o.o - Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

E!Jrtlcutars of O.ffrn 

Asif Khan between the 4'' day of June, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $400.00 belonging to Ravlln Sen with the intention of permanently depriving 

Rav/in Sen of his p roperty. 



.Qpuoili 
Stl!temenr of OffeMJI 

QbJa.ining Property hy Deception - Contrary to Secrion 317(1) of rhe Crimes Acr No. 44 of 2009. 

Paaicr!lars of Offence 

Asif Khan between rhe 24"' day of June, 2019 ar Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obrained $1500.00 belonging to Bhavna Bhavika Devi with the intention of permanently 

depriving Bhavna Bhavika Devi of his property. 

Couor26 
Staremfill.t Of Offence 

Obtaining Property by Decep tion - Contrary ro Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Particulars of Offence 

Asif Khan between rhe 1" day of July, 2019 ar Ba Town, Ba in rhe Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $460.00 belonging ro Rav/in Sen with the intenrion of permanently depriving 
Rav/in Sen of his property. 

Cmm/_27 

Sraremem of Offence 

ObJalninf Prope_rtY. hY. Decep tion - Contrary ro Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

ff1I1{9utars of Offence 

Asif Khan berween rhe "l'' day of August, 2019 et Be Town, Ba in the Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $200. 00 belonging ro Rav/in Sen with rhe intention of permanently depriving 
Ravlin Sen of his property. 

CoUlll..28 
StAtemeot of Offence 

Obtaining Prop erty by Qec_esUilw. - Contrary to Section 317(1 J of rhe Crimes Acr No. 44 of 2009. 

Porticula.I£.alQ.ffJws;e 

Asif Khan between rhe 8'" day of August, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division by a deception 
dishonestly obtained $5000.00 belonging ro Shyn/1 Sanj it Kaur with the iMention of permenenrly 
depriving Shynif San)l t Kaur of her prope,ry. 



Couor29 
Sratement of Offenc~ 

Obtaining Pro.Perty..By_Qe£.e.P1/Jw.- Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Act No. 44 of 2009. 

Particulars of Offence 

Asif Khan berween the 12'" dayof August, 2019 at Ba Town, Ba in the Western Division bya deception 
dishonestly obrained $5000.00 belonging to Shyni/ Sanjit Kaur with the intention of permanently 
depriving Shynil Sanjit Kaur of her property. 

Couor3D 
Statement ot Offenct: 

Ob.talnlng Property By Deception Contrary to Section 317(1) of the Crimes Acr No. 44 of 2009. 

Asif Khan between the 78'" day of September, 2019 ar Ba Town, Ba in rhe Western Division by a 
deception dishonestly obrained $300.00 belonging to Rav/in Sen with the intenrion of permanently 
depriving Rav/in Sen of his property. 


